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An Offset Account in John Martin Reservoir was authorized by the Resolution Concerning 

an Offset Account in John Martin Reservoir for Colorado Pumping dated March 17, 1997 
(“Resolution”) and by the Resolution Concerning an Offset Account in John Martin Reservoir 
for Colorado Pumping as Amended March 30, 1998 (“Amended Resolution”). 
      

This report summarizes the operations conducted using the Offset Account for the period 
November 1, 2012 through October 31, 2013 and has been prepared pursuant to paragraph 11 of 
the Amended Resolution. 
 

At 0000 hours, November 1, 2012 the Offset Account contained 3692.84 acre-feet.  From 
November 1, 2012 through October 31, 2013 there were deliveries to the Offset Account as 
summarized below.  There were no releases from the Offset Account for delivery to Kansas during 
this period.  The Lower Arkansas Water Management Association pre-delivered fully consumable 
water to satisfy a portion of the 500 acre-feet Storage Charge prerequisite for using the account for 
another year.  The correspondence describing this delivery is included in Section 3. 
 

In Section 1, a monthly summary of the contents of the Offset Account is provided in Table 
1.  A summary of the subaccounts of the Offset Account is provided in Tables A through B.2.  The 
outline preceding the tables in Section 1 provides an explanation of the purpose of each 
subaccount. 
 

Section 2 of this report contains the daily accounting records, by month, for all subaccounts 
in the Offset Account. 
 

From November 1, 2012 through October 31, 2013, there were nine deliveries of water to 
the Offset Account, including the delivery to complete the 500 acre-feet of fully consumable water 
to satisfy the Storage Charge.  These deliveries are summarized in the following table. 
 

Source Delivery End Date Amount to Offset 
Account (ac-ft) 

Net Consumable 
Water (ac-ft) 

Net Return Flow 
Water (ac-ft) 

LAWMA (PBWW from Meredith) March 15, 2013 86.68 86.68 0.00 

LAWMA (Article II) March 31, 2013 90.68 57.03 33.65 

LAWMA (Article II) April 12, 2013  4.82 0.00  4.82 

LAWMA (Article II) June 4, 2013 21.30 0.00 21.30 

LAWMA (Article II) June 19, 2013 134.09 91.34 42.75 

LAWMA (Article II) August 7, 2013 40.97 0.00 40.97 

LAWMA (Article II) August 15, 2013 460.00 313.34 146.66 

LAWMA (Article II) September 20, 2013 2.84 0.00 2.84 

LAWMA (Highland) September 21, 2013 142.11 142.11 0.00 

TOTALS  983.49 690.50 292.99 

 
  



During the period referred to above, there was no release of water from the Offset Account 
requested by the Kansas Chief Engineer.  
 

Section 3 of this report provides copies of the letters reporting each delivery of water to the 
Offset Account as required by paragraph 3 of the Amended Resolution and copies of the letters 
reporting each release of water from the Offset Account. 
 

Section 4 of this report provides copies of the monthly letters reporting Colorado pumping 
and Offset Account operations that were prepared and submitted in accordance with paragraph 12 
of the Amended Resolution. 
 

At 2400 hours, October 31, 2013 the Offset Account contained 2640.04 acre-feet. 
 

The Colorado State Engineer and the Kansas Chief Engineer have coordinated Offset 
Account operations successfully through their respective delegates throughout the year.  

 
   

        
                                                                     _________________________________ 

Steven J. Witte for  
      Colorado State Engineer 

 
                                                                       December 1, 2013__________ 
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SECTION 1 
 

 

 



Outline of Tables 
 
Offset Account (Table 1) 
     Contains a monthly summary of the total contents of the Offset Account. 
 
A. Consumable Water (Table A) 
 
     1.  Colorado Upstream Consumable Water (Table A.1.) 
               Contains a monthly summary of the water stored under the provisions of       
paragraph 6 of the Amended Resolution. 
 
     2.  Colorado Downstream Consumable Water (Table A.2.) 
               Contains a monthly summary of the consumptive use water stored by Colorado users 
which has not yet been made available to replace depletions to usable stateline flow and 
therefore has not been transferred to Kansas as provided for in paragraph 5.B. of the Amended 
Resolution. 
 
     3.  Kansas Consumable Water (Table A.3.) 
               Contains a monthly summary of the consumptive use water that has been made 
available to replace depletions to usable stateline flow and has therefore been transferred as 
provided for in paragraph 5.B. of the Amended Resolution. 
 
     4.  Kansas Storage Charge (Table A.4.) 
               Contains a monthly summary of the consumptive use water delivered to the Offset 
Account under the provisions of paragraph 9 of the Amended Resolution. 
 
B.  Return Flow Water (Table B) 
 
     1. Return Flow Water (Table B.1.) 
               Contains a monthly summary of the return flow water which must be either released to 
the river or transferred to the Kansas Consumable Water account to maintain the return flows to 
Colorado water users and stateline flows because of deliveries of water historically used for 
irrigation to the offset account. 
 
     2. Return Flow Transit Loss Water (Table B.2) 
               Contains a monthly summary of transit loss water necessary to deliver return flow 
water to Colorado water users or the stateline which must either be released with return flows or 
transferred to the Kansas Consumable Water account to maintain historic return flows. 



JOHN MARTIN RESERVOIR

TABLE 1

OFFSET ACCOUNT

CONTENTS PHYSICAL ACCOUNT ACCOUNT ACCOUNT ACCOUNT PHYSICAL CONTENTS

BEGINNING OF INFLOW TRANSFER-IN TRANSFER-IN EVAPORATION TRANSFER-OUTTRANSFER-OUT RELEASE END OF

(Non-Offset) (Internal-Offset) (Internal-Offset)

MONTH MONTH A.F. A.F. A.F. A.F. A.F. A.F. A.F. A.F. MONTH A.F.

NOVEMBER 3692.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 85.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 3606.86

DECEMBER 3606.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 3565.11

JANUARY 3565.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 3563.74

FEBRUARY 3563.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 61.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 3502.38

MARCH* 3502.38 0.00 177.36 7.05 122.05 7.05 0.00 0.00 3557.69

APRIL 3557.69 0.00 4.82 0.00 161.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 3400.96

MAY 3400.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 231.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 3169.21

JUNE 3169.21 0.00 155.39 0.00 348.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 2976.45

JULY** 2976.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 330.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 2646.35

AUGUST 2646.35 0.00 500.97 0.00 269.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 2878.08

SEPTEMBER 2878.08 142.11 2.84 0.00 268.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 2754.13

OCTOBER 2754.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 114.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 2640.04

TOTALS 142.11 841.38 7.05 2036.29 0.00 0.00

WATER YEAR 

2013



OFFSET ACCOUNT

TABLE A

CONSUMABLE WATER

CONTENTS PHYSICAL ACCOUNT ACCOUNT PHYSICAL CONTENTS

BEGINNING OF INFLOW TRANSFER-IN EVAPORATION TRANSFER-OUT RELEASE END OF

MONTH MONTH A.F. A.F. A.F. A.F. A.F. A.F. MONTH A.F.

NOVEMBER 3259.43 0.00 0.00 75.82 0.00 0.00 3183.61

DECEMBER 3183.61 0.00 0.00 36.90 0.00 0.00 3146.71

JANUARY 3146.71 0.00 0.00 1.21 0.00 0.00 3145.50

FEBRUARY 3145.50 0.00 0.00 54.21 0.00 0.00 3091.29

MARCH 3091.29 0.00 150.76 107.85 7.05 0.00 3127.15

APRIL 3127.15 0.00 0.00 141.89 0.00 0.00 2985.26

MAY 2985.26 0.00 0.00 203.43 0.00 0.00 2781.83

JUNE 2781.83 0.00 91.34 302.82 0.00 0.00 2570.35

JULY 2570.35 0.00 0.00 285.06 0.00 0.00 2285.29

AUGUST 2285.29 0.00 313.34 225.13 0.00 0.00 2373.50

SEPTEMBER 2373.50 142.11 0.00 222.47 0.00 0.00 2293.14

OCTOBER 2293.14 0.00 0.00 94.96 0.00 0.00 2198.18

TOTALS 142.11 555.44 1751.75 7.05 0.00

TABLE B

RETURN FLOW WATER WITH TRANSIT LOSS

CONTENTS PHYSICAL ACCOUNT ACCOUNT PHYSICAL CONTENTS

BEGINNING OF INFLOW TRANSFER-IN EVAPORATION TRANSFER-OUT RELEASE END OF

MONTH MONTH A.F. A.F. A.F. A.F. A.F. A.F. MONTH A.F.

NOVEMBER 433.41 0.00 0.00 10.16 0.00 0.00 423.25

DECEMBER 423.25 0.00 0.00 4.85 0.00 0.00 418.40

JANUARY 418.40 0.00 0.00 0.16 0.00 0.00 418.24

FEBRUARY 418.24 0.00 0.00 7.15 0.00 0.00 411.09

MARCH 411.09 0.00 33.65 14.20 0.00 0.00 430.54

APRIL 430.54 0.00 4.82 19.66 0.00 0.00 415.70

MAY 415.70 0.00 0.00 28.32 0.00 0.00 387.38

JUNE 387.38 0.00 64.05 45.33 0.00 0.00 406.10

JULY 406.10 0.00 0.00 45.04 0.00 0.00 361.06

AUGUST 361.06 0.00 187.63 44.11 0.00 0.00 504.58

SEPTEMBER 504.58 0.00 2.84 46.43 0.00 0.00 460.99

OCTOBER 460.99 0.00 0.00 19.20 0.00 0.00 441.79

TOTALS 0.00 292.99 284.61 0.00 0.00

WATER YEAR 

2013

WATER YEAR 

2013



OFFSET ACCOUNT

TABLE A.1.

CONSUMABLE WATER

COLORADO UPSTREAM

CONTENTS PHYSICAL ACCOUNT ACCOUNT PHYSICAL CONTENTS

BEGINNING OF INFLOW TRANSFER-IN EVAPORATION TRANSFER-OUT RELEASE END OF

MONTH MONTH A.F. A.F. A.F. A.F. A.F. A.F. MONTH A.F.

NOVEMBER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

DECEMBER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

JANUARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

FEBRUARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

MARCH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

APRIL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

MAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

JUNE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

JULY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

AUGUST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

SEPTEMBER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

OCTOBER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TABLE A.2.

CONSUMABLE WATER

COLORADO DOWNSTREAM

CONTENTS PHYSICAL ACCOUNT ACCOUNT PHYSICAL CONTENTS

BEGINNING OF INFLOW TRANSFER-IN EVAPORATION TRANSFER-OUT RELEASE END OF

MONTH MONTH A.F. A.F. A.F. A.F. A.F. A.F. MONTH A.F.

NOVEMBER 2574.06 0.00 0.00 59.94 0.00 0.00 2514.12

DECEMBER 2514.12 0.00 0.00 29.20 0.00 0.00 2484.92

JANUARY 2484.92 0.00 0.00 0.94 0.00 0.00 2483.98

FEBRUARY 2483.98 0.00 0.00 42.76 0.00 0.00 2441.22

MARCH 2441.22 0.00 0.00 84.09 0.00 0.00 2357.13

APRIL 2357.13 0.00 0.00 106.96 0.00 0.00 2250.17

MAY 2250.17 0.00 0.00 153.33 0.00 0.00 2096.84

JUNE 2096.84 0.00 0.00 225.61 0.00 0.00 1871.23

JULY 1871.23 0.00 0.00 207.52 0.00 0.00 1663.71

AUGUST 1663.71 0.00 0.00 150.92 0.00 0.00 1512.79

SEPTEMBER 1512.79 0.00 0.00 138.91 0.00 0.00 1373.88

OCTOBER 1373.88 0.00 0.00 56.89 0.00 0.00 1316.99

TOTALS 0.00 0.00 1257.07 0.00 0.00

WATER YEAR 

2013

WATER YEAR 

2013



OFFSET ACCOUNT

TABLE A.3.

CONSUMABLE WATER

KANSAS

CONTENTS PHYSICAL ACCOUNT ACCOUNT PHYSICAL CONTENTS

BEGINNING OF INFLOW TRANSFER-IN EVAPORATION TRANSFER-OUT RELEASE END OF

MONTH Consumptive Consumptive

MONTH A.F. A.F. A.F. A.F. A.F. A.F. MONTH A.F.

NOVEMBER 7.65 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.00 7.57

DECEMBER 7.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.57

JANUARY 7.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.57

FEBRUARY 7.57 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.00 0.00 7.36

MARCH* 7.36 0.00 0.00 0.31 7.05 0.00 0.00

APRIL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

MAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

JUNE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

JULY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

AUGUST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

SEPTEMBER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

OCTOBER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTALS 0.00 0.00 0.60 7.05 0.00

* Note: Erroneous daily entry to this subaccount corrected on March 31, 2013 by transferring to Kansas Charge subaccount.

CONTENTS PHYSICAL ACCOUNT ACCOUNT PHYSICAL CONTENTS

BEGINNING OF INFLOW TRANSFER-IN EVAPORATION TRANSFER-OUT RELEASE END OF

Consumptive Consumptive

MONTH MONTH A.F. A.F. A.F. A.F. A.F. A.F. MONTH A.F.

NOVEMBER 677.72 0.00 0.00 15.80 0.00 0.00 661.92

DECEMBER 661.92 0.00 0.00 7.70 0.00 0.00 654.22

JANUARY 654.22 0.00 0.00 0.27 0.00 0.00 653.95

FEBRUARY 653.95 0.00 0.00 11.24 0.00 0.00 642.71

MARCH 642.71 0.00 150.76 23.45 0.00 0.00 770.02

APRIL 770.02 0.00 0.00 34.93 0.00 0.00 735.09

MAY 735.09 0.00 0.00 50.10 0.00 0.00 684.99

JUNE 684.99 0.00 91.34 77.21 0.00 0.00 699.12

JULY 699.12 0.00 0.00 77.54 0.00 0.00 621.58

AUGUST 621.58 0.00 313.34 74.21 0.00 0.00 860.71

SEPTEMBER 860.71 0.00 142.11 83.56 0.00 0.00 919.26

OCTOBER 919.26 0.00 0.00 38.07 0.00 0.00 881.19

TOTALS 0.00 697.55 494.08 0.00 0.00

WATER YEAR 

2013

WATER YEAR 

2013

TABLE A.4.

CONSUMABLE WATER

KANSAS STORAGE CHARGE



OFFSET ACCOUNT

TABLE B.1

RETURN FLOW

CONTENTS PHYSICAL ACCOUNT ACCOUNT PHYSICAL CONTENTS

BEGINNING OF INFLOW TRANSFER-IN EVAPORATION TRANSFER-OUT RELEASE END OF

MONTH MONTH A.F. A.F. A.F. A.F. A.F. A.F. MONTH A.F.

NOVEMBER 388.67 0.00 0.00 9.07 0.00 0.00 379.60

DECEMBER 379.60 0.00 0.00 4.39 0.00 0.00 375.21

JANUARY 375.21 0.00 0.00 0.16 0.00 0.00 375.05

FEBRUARY 375.05 0.00 0.00 6.44 0.00 0.00 368.61

MARCH 368.61 0.00 29.94 12.70 0.00 0.00 385.85

APRIL 385.85 0.00 4.57 17.65 0.00 0.00 372.77

MAY 372.77 0.00 0.00 25.39 0.00 0.00 347.38

JUNE 347.38 0.00 58.76 40.71 0.00 0.00 365.43

JULY 365.43 0.00 0.00 40.52 0.00 0.00 324.91

AUGUST 324.91 0.00 172.35 39.92 0.00 0.00 457.34

SEPTEMBER 457.34 0.00 2.69 42.10 0.00 0.00 417.93

OCTOBER 417.93 0.00 0.00 17.31 0.00 0.00 400.62

TOTALS 0.00 268.31 256.36 0.00 0.00

TABLE B.2

RETURN FLOW

TRANSIT LOSS

CONTENTS PHYSICAL ACCOUNT ACCOUNT PHYSICAL CONTENTS

BEGINNING OF INFLOW TRANSFER-IN EVAPORATION TRANSFER-OUT RELEASE END OF

MONTH MONTH A.F. A.F. A.F. A.F. A.F. A.F. MONTH A.F.

NOVEMBER 44.74 0.00 0.00 1.09 0.00 0.00 43.65

DECEMBER 43.65 0.00 0.00 0.46 0.00 0.00 43.19

JANUARY 43.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 43.19

FEBRUARY 43.19 0.00 0.00 0.71 0.00 0.00 42.48

MARCH 42.48 0.00 3.71 1.50 0.00 0.00 44.69

APRIL 44.69 0.00 0.25 2.01 0.00 0.00 42.93

MAY 42.93 0.00 0.00 2.93 0.00 0.00 40.00

JUNE 40.00 0.00 5.29 4.62 0.00 0.00 40.67

JULY 40.67 0.00 0.00 4.52 0.00 0.00 36.15

AUGUST 36.15 0.00 15.28 4.19 0.00 0.00 47.24

SEPTEMBER 47.24 0.00 0.15 4.33 0.00 0.00 43.06

OCTOBER 43.06 0.00 0.00 1.82 0.00 0.00 41.24

TOTALS 0.00 24.68 28.18 0.00 0.00

WATER YEAR 

2013

WATER YEAR 

2013
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 Offset Account November 2012

OffsetAccount-

Totals  

Day Inflow Rel. Evap BalanceTransOutTransIn

3692.84

1 0.00 0.00 7.86 3684.980.000.00

2 0.00 0.00 5.01 3679.970.000.00

3 0.00 0.00 5.01 3674.960.000.00

4 0.00 0.00 5.22 3669.740.000.00

5 0.00 0.00 4.75 3664.990.000.00

6 0.00 0.00 3.39 3661.600.000.00

7 0.00 0.00 2.01 3659.590.000.00

8 0.00 0.00 3.37 3656.220.000.00

9 0.00 0.00 2.24 3653.980.000.00

10 0.00 0.00 2.24 3651.740.000.00

11 0.00 0.00 2.24 3649.500.000.00

12 0.00 0.00 2.24 3647.260.000.00

13 0.00 0.00 2.24 3645.020.000.00

14 0.00 0.00 2.23 3642.790.000.00

15 0.00 0.00 2.34 3640.450.000.00

16 0.00 0.00 2.34 3638.110.000.00

17 0.00 0.00 2.33 3635.780.000.00

18 0.00 0.00 2.31 3633.470.000.00

19 0.00 0.00 2.29 3631.180.000.00

20 0.00 0.00 2.27 3628.910.000.00

21 0.00 0.00 2.27 3626.640.000.00

22 0.00 0.00 2.25 3624.390.000.00

23 0.00 0.00 2.24 3622.150.000.00

24 0.00 0.00 2.22 3619.930.000.00

25 0.00 0.00 2.22 3617.710.000.00

26 0.00 0.00 2.22 3615.490.000.00

27 0.00 0.00 2.22 3613.270.000.00

28 0.00 0.00 2.22 3611.050.000.00

29 0.00 0.00 2.22 3608.830.000.00

30 0.00 0.00 1.97 3606.860.000.00

0.00 0.00 85.980.000.00

OffsetAccount-Consumable

Totals  

Day Inflow Rel. Evap BalanceTransOutTransIn

3259.43

1 0.00 0.00 6.93 3252.500.000.00

2 0.00 0.00 4.42 3248.080.000.00

3 0.00 0.00 4.42 3243.660.000.00

4 0.00 0.00 4.61 3239.050.000.00

5 0.00 0.00 4.19 3234.860.000.00

6 0.00 0.00 2.99 3231.870.000.00

7 0.00 0.00 1.78 3230.090.000.00

8 0.00 0.00 2.98 3227.110.000.00

9 0.00 0.00 1.97 3225.140.000.00

10 0.00 0.00 1.97 3223.170.000.00

11 0.00 0.00 1.97 3221.200.000.00

12 0.00 0.00 1.97 3219.230.000.00

13 0.00 0.00 1.97 3217.260.000.00

14 0.00 0.00 1.97 3215.290.000.00

15 0.00 0.00 2.06 3213.230.000.00

16 0.00 0.00 2.06 3211.170.000.00

17 0.00 0.00 2.05 3209.120.000.00

18 0.00 0.00 2.04 3207.080.000.00

19 0.00 0.00 2.02 3205.060.000.00

20 0.00 0.00 2.00 3203.060.000.00

21 0.00 0.00 2.00 3201.060.000.00

22 0.00 0.00 1.98 3199.080.000.00

23 0.00 0.00 1.97 3197.110.000.00

24 0.00 0.00 1.96 3195.150.000.00

25 0.00 0.00 1.96 3193.190.000.00

26 0.00 0.00 1.96 3191.230.000.00

27 0.00 0.00 1.96 3189.270.000.00

28 0.00 0.00 1.96 3187.310.000.00

29 0.00 0.00 1.96 3185.350.000.00

30 0.00 0.00 1.74 3183.610.000.00

0.00 0.00 75.820.000.00

OffsetAccount-Consumable

Upstream  

Day Inflow Rel. Evap BalanceTransOutTransIn

0.00

1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

4 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

5 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

6 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

7 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

8 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

9 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00

OffsetAccount-Consumable

Downstream  

Day Inflow Rel. Evap BalanceTransOutTransIn

2574.06

1 0.00 0.00 5.47 2568.590.000.00

2 0.00 0.00 3.49 2565.100.000.00

3 0.00 0.00 3.49 2561.610.000.00

4 0.00 0.00 3.64 2557.970.000.00

5 0.00 0.00 3.31 2554.660.000.00

6 0.00 0.00 2.36 2552.300.000.00

7 0.00 0.00 1.41 2550.890.000.00

8 0.00 0.00 2.35 2548.540.000.00

9 0.00 0.00 1.56 2546.980.000.00

10 0.00 0.00 1.56 2545.420.000.00

11 0.00 0.00 1.56 2543.860.000.00

12 0.00 0.00 1.56 2542.300.000.00

13 0.00 0.00 1.56 2540.740.000.00

14 0.00 0.00 1.56 2539.180.000.00

15 0.00 0.00 1.63 2537.550.000.00

16 0.00 0.00 1.63 2535.920.000.00

17 0.00 0.00 1.62 2534.300.000.00

18 0.00 0.00 1.61 2532.690.000.00

19 0.00 0.00 1.60 2531.090.000.00

20 0.00 0.00 1.58 2529.510.000.00

21 0.00 0.00 1.58 2527.930.000.00

22 0.00 0.00 1.57 2526.360.000.00

23 0.00 0.00 1.56 2524.800.000.00

24 0.00 0.00 1.55 2523.250.000.00

25 0.00 0.00 1.55 2521.700.000.00

26 0.00 0.00 1.55 2520.150.000.00

27 0.00 0.00 1.55 2518.600.000.00

28 0.00 0.00 1.55 2517.050.000.00

29 0.00 0.00 1.55 2515.500.000.00

30 0.00 0.00 1.38 2514.120.000.00

0.00 0.00 59.940.000.00

OffsetAccount-Consumable

Kansas  

Day Inflow Rel. Evap BalanceTransOutTransIn

7.65

1 0.00 0.00 0.02 7.630.000.00

2 0.00 0.00 0.01 7.620.000.00

3 0.00 0.00 0.01 7.610.000.00

4 0.00 0.00 0.01 7.600.000.00

5 0.00 0.00 0.01 7.590.000.00

6 0.00 0.00 0.01 7.580.000.00

7 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.580.000.00

8 0.00 0.00 0.01 7.570.000.00

9 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.570.000.00

10 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.570.000.00

11 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.570.000.00

12 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.570.000.00

13 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.570.000.00

14 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.570.000.00

15 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.570.000.00

16 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.570.000.00

17 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.570.000.00

18 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.570.000.00

19 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.570.000.00

20 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.570.000.00

21 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.570.000.00

22 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.570.000.00

23 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.570.000.00

24 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.570.000.00

25 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.570.000.00

26 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.570.000.00

27 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.570.000.00

28 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.570.000.00

29 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.570.000.00

30 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.570.000.00

0.00 0.00 0.080.000.00

OffsetAccount-Consumable

Kansas Charge  

Day Inflow Rel. Evap BalanceTransOutTransIn

677.72

1 0.00 0.00 1.44 676.280.000.00

2 0.00 0.00 0.92 675.360.000.00

3 0.00 0.00 0.92 674.440.000.00

4 0.00 0.00 0.96 673.480.000.00

5 0.00 0.00 0.87 672.610.000.00

6 0.00 0.00 0.62 671.990.000.00

7 0.00 0.00 0.37 671.620.000.00

8 0.00 0.00 0.62 671.000.000.00

9 0.00 0.00 0.41 670.590.000.00

10 0.00 0.00 0.41 670.180.000.00

11 0.00 0.00 0.41 669.770.000.00

